percent minority interest in the Synthetic Fuel Business and we had a 49.9 percent interest. We believe this presentation reflects the split that
would have occurred had the disposition of the 50.1 percent interest in our Synthetic Fuel Business occurred on December 29, 2001 and January
4, 2003, respectively. Because the purchaser has a one time option to return the ownership, we will consolidate the entity until the earlier of
receipt of the IRS private letter ruling or December 31, 2003, the date the option expires. We expect to account for the joint venture under the
equity method of accounting thereafter. However, since the option is currently in effect, the pro forma financial statements are presented on a
consolidated basis.

2

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL INC /MD/ - Form 8-K

4

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Fiscal Year Ended January 3, 2003

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

2002
Pro Forma
Adjustments

2002
Adjusted

SALES
Lodging
Base management fees $ 379 $ �  $ 379
Incentive management fees 162 �  162
Franchise fees 232 �  232
Owned and leased properties 383 �  383
Cost reimbursements 5,739 �  5,739
Other revenue 1,353 �  1,353
Synthetic Fuel 193 45 (A) 238

8,441 45 8,486
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Lodging
Owned and leased�direct 384 �  384
Other lodging�direct 1,185 �  1,185
Reimbursed costs 5,739 �  5,739
Administrative and other 233 �  233
Synthetic Fuel 327 �  327

7,868 �  7,868

573 45 618
Corporate expenses (126) �  (126)
Interest expense (86) �  (86)
Interest income 122 2 (B) 124
Provision for loan losses (12) �  (12)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND
INCOME TAXES 471 47 518
Provision for income taxes (32) (17)(C) (49)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST 439 30 469
Minority Interest �  (51)(D) (51)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 439 $ (21) $ 418

EARNINGS PER SHARE�CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Basic $ 1.83 $ (.09) $ 1.74

Diluted $ 1.74 $ (.08) $ 1.66

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL INC /MD/ - Form 8-K

5

DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER SHARE $ 0.275 $ �  $ 0.275

BASIC SHARES 240.3 240.3

DILUTED SHARES 254.6 254.6

See Notes to Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL INC /MD/ - Form 8-K

6

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Twelve Weeks Ended

March 28, 2003
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Adjusted

[…]

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Lodging
Owned and leased�direct 89 �  89
Other lodging�direct 250 �  250
Reimbursed costs 1,408 �  1,408
Administrative and other 52 �  52
Synthetic Fuel 127 �  127

1,926 �  1,926

88 11 99
Corporate expenses (30) �  (30)
Interest expense (26) �  (26)
Interest income 20 �  20
Provision for loan losses (5) �  (5)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST AND INCOME TAXES 47 11 58
Income tax benefit (provision) 40 (4)(C) 36

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE MINORITY
INTEREST 87 7 94
Minority Interest �  (15)(D) (15)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 87 $ (8) $ 79

EARNINGS PER SHARE�CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Basic $ .37 $ (.03) $ .34

Diluted $ .36 $ (.04) $ .32

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL INC /MD/ - Form 8-K

7

DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER SHARE $ 0.07 $ �  $ 0.07

BASIC SHARES 233.9 233.9

DILUTED SHARES 243.6 243.6

See Notes to Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Edgar Filing: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL INC /MD/ - Form 8-K

8

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

($ in millions)

March 28, 2003

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Adjusted

March 28, 2003

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and equivalents $ 525 $ 2 (E) $ 527
Accounts and notes receivable 614 �  614
Prepaid taxes 295 �  295
Other 105 �  105
Assets held for sale 186 �  186

1,725 2 1,727
Property and equipment 2,626 �  2,626
Goodwill 923 �  923
Other intangible assets 500 �  500
Investments in affiliates�equity 486 �  486
Investments in affiliates�notes receivable 599 �  599
Notes and other receivables, net
Loans to timeshare owners 199 �  199
Other notes receivable 231 23 (F) 254
Other long-term receivables 469 �  469

899 23 922
Other 587 �  587

$ 8,345 $ 25 $ 8,370

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 468 $ �  $ 468
Current portion of long-term debt 223 �  223
Liabilities of businesses held for sale 101 �  101
Other 1,067 �  1,067

1,859 �  1,859
Long-term debt 1,875 �  1,875
Casualty self insurance reserves 109 �  109
Other long-term liabilities and deferred income 897 �  897
Convertible debt 62 �  62
Minority Interest �  25 (D) 25
Shareholders� equity
Class A common stock 3 �  3
Additional paid-in capital 3,280 �  3,280
Retained earnings 1,215 �  1,215
Deferred compensation (101) �  (101)
Treasury stock, at cost (782) �  (782)